
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN  ROOKIE-MASTER GAME
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 27,2009

24 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Helen Shields.  Helen,
who was from Thunder Bay, was a past President of the Canadian Bridge Federation.  Helen was very active in teaching and
introducing new players to duplicate bridge.  The St. Lambert BC had the largest turnout with 30 tables or 60  pairs.  The
Bridge Centre of Niagara came in second with 28 tables.  The Rideau Bridge Club and Gatineau Bridge Club each with 24

tables were next.  The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Larry Hansen for doing the analysis for this event.  

NATIONAL WINNERS (743 PAIRS)
  1. Laurie Montgomery & Leigh Ives Barrie Bridge Club 71.77%
  2. Anita Pennings & Marc Fournier Barrie Bridge Club 71.73%
  3. Colette Clowater & Norma Keswick Bathurst DBC 71.36%
  4. Monica Crawford & Robert Pratt Kamloops DBC 69.70%
  5. Norbert Holmes & Gilles Baril Gatineau Bridge Club 69.35%
  6. Brandon Burton & Cyril Connolly Truro DBC 69.34%
  7. Paul Clemens & Jerry Mamer Saskatoon DBC 68.45%
  8. Diana Jing & Joel Martineau Vancouver Bridge Centre 68.18%
  9. Rose Marie Gillam & Kristie Misener Halifax Bridge World 67.77%
10. Ted Lohnes & Lloyd Mitchell Truro DBC 67.75%

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (73 PAIRS)
1. Colette Clowater & Norma Keswick Bathurst DBC 71.36%
2. Brandon Burton & Cyril Connolly Truro DBC 69.34%
3. Rose Marie Gillam & Kristie Misener Halifax Bridge World 67.77%
4. Ted Lohnes & Lloyd Mitchell Truro DBC 67.75%
5. Hind Blick & Stuart Eastwood Halifax Bridge World 65.30%

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (156 PAIRS)
1. Norbert Holmes & Gilles Baril Gatineau Bridge Club 69.35%
2. Daniel Ethier & Claudette Watts Gatineau Bridge Club 66.67%
3. Raymond Audet & Diane Audet Rideau Bridge Club 65.28%
4. Denyse Gagnon & Margaret McTavish St. Lambert Bridge Club 64.77%
5. Renee St-Pierre & Marie Hamilton St. Lambert Bridge Club 60.23%

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (184 PAIRS)
1. Laurie Montgomery & Leigh Ives Barrie Bridge Club 71.77%
2. Anita Pennings & Marc Fournier Barrie Bridge Club 71.73%
3. Drew Davidson & Malcolm Ewashkiw Belleville DBC 66.83%
4. Laura Robbins & Grafton Hui Aurora Bridge Club 64.96%
5. Pat Carter & Leonard Grenville Bridge Centre of Niagara 64.58%

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (34 PAIRS)
1. John Stephens & Evelyn Fedoroniak Thunder Bay DBC 62.80%
2. Michael St. James & Ron Uvanile Thunder Bay DBC 56.85%
3. Joyce Hitchman & Anne Harper Thunder Bay DBC 56.55%
4. Gordon Burkowski & Lillian Boreski Thunder Bay DBC 55.95%

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (134 PAIRS)
1. Paul Clemens & Jerry Mamer Saskatoon DBC 68.45%
2. Gary Korsrud & Maureen Scott Saskatoon DBC 67.45%
3. Alex Sundara & Chris Ridge Prince Albert DBC 66.27%
4. Roy Smith & Betty Von Hagen Regina DBC 65.18%
5. Vern Iverson & Orest Holowach Meota DBC 64.58%

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (89 PAIRS)
1. Monica Crawford & Robert Pratt Kamloops DBC 69.70%
2. Diana Jing & Joel Martineau Vancouver Bridge Centre 68.18%
3. Thera Edwards & Darrel Jones Kamloops DBC 65.16%
4. Sania Begovic & Zoran Peca Vancouver Bridge Centre 65.15%
5. Bill Matheson & Marilyn Knipp Tsawwassen BC 61.57%



CLUB RESULTS

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (34 PAIRS)
1. Shirley Johns & Dodi Walsh 63.26%
2. Evelyn Campbell & Margie Ovens 62.31%

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (44 PAIRS)
1. Rose Marie Gillam & Kristie Misener 67.77%
2. Hind Blick & Stuart Eastwood 65.30%

CORNER BROOK DBC (22 PAIRS)
1. Lloyd Piercy & Effie Rose 63.09%
2. Harsim Kalsi & J. McCarthy 62.50%

TRURO DBC (24 PAIRS)
1. Brandon Burton & Cyril Connolly 69.34%
2. Ted Lohnes & Lloyd Mitchell 67.75%

BATHURST DBC (22 PAIRS)
1. Colette Clowater & Norma Keswick 71.36%
2. Shirley Burns & M. Patricia Maher 62.95%

ST. LAMBERT DBC (60 PAIRS)
1. Denyse Gagnon & Margaret McTavish 64.77%
2. Renee St-Pierre & Marie Hamilton 60.23%

RIDEAU BRIDGE CLUB (48 PAIRS)
1. Raymond Audet & Diane Audet 65.28%
2/3. Josette Tousignant & Louise Falardeau 60.00%
2/3. Lisa Hebert & Ronald Crowley 60.00%

GATINEAU BRIDGE CLUB (48 PAIRS)
1. Norbert Holmes & Gilles Baril 69.35%
2. Daniel Ethier & Claudette Watts 66.67%

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (56 PAIRS)
1. Pat Carter & Leonard Grenville 64.58%
2. Liz Bryers & Pat Braun 63.72%

GRANITE CLUB (22 PAIRS)
1. Prem Taneja & Robert Torrens 63.39%
2. Susan Ridgway & Bob Marshall 55.65%

BARRIE BRIDGE CLUB (21 PAIRS)
1. Laurie Montgomery & Leigh Ives 71.77%
2. Anita Pennings & Marc Fournier 71.73%

BELLEVILLE DBC (29 PAIRS)
1. Drew Davidson & Malcolm Ewashkiw 66.83%
2. Ted Perlberg & Charlotte St. Amant 64.52%

AURORA BC (24 PAIRS)
1. Laura Robbins & Grafton Hui 64.96%
2/3. Jean Bongard & Paul Graves 63.45%
2/3. Rosemary Nichols & Paul MacFarlane 63.45%

TILLSONBURG DBC (32 PAIRS)
1. Merle Cardiff & Douglas Rogers 61.93%
2. Bill Bishop & Harvey Elliot 60.98%



THUNDER BAY DBC (34 PAIRS)
1. John Stephens & Evelyn Fedoroniak 62.80%
2. Michael St. James & Ron Uvanile 56.85%

RED DEER DBC (26 PAIRS)
1. Brian Luco & Marlene Wallace 62.05%
2. Wilf Hamilton & Chris Bowrey 60.91%

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (18 PAIRS)
1. Donna Bradshaw & Roy Harper 61.90%
2. Tony Bishop & Wayne Shaw 60.71%

REGINA DBC (22 PAIRS)
1. Roy Smith & Betty Von Hagen 65.18%
2/3. John Groves & Bev Skulmoski 59.82%
2/3. Doug Powley & Jason Larrivee 59.82%

MEOTA DBC (13 PAIRS)
1. Vern Iverson & Orest Holowach 64.58%
2. Jean Beattie & Julie Moore  60.42%

SASKATOON DBC (41 PAIRS)
1. Paul Clemens & Jerry Mamer 68.45%
2. Gary Korsrud & Maureen Scott 67.45%

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (14 PAIRS)
1. Alex Sundara & Chris Ridge 66.27%
2. Jason Juker & Maureen Juker  61.90%

TSAWWASSEN BRIDGE CLUB (20 PAIRS)
1. Bill Matheson & Marilyn Knipp 61.57%
2. George Andres & James Balcom 61.11%

VANCOUVER BRIDGE CENTRE ( 46 PAIRS)
1. Diana Jing & Joel Martineau 68.18%
2. Sania Begovic & Zoran Peca 65.15%

KAMLOOPS DBC (23 PAIRS)
1. Monica Crawford & Robert Pratt 69.70%
2. Thera Edwards & Darrel Jones 65.16%


